

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

**WORLDWIDE NETWORK SERVICES, LLC; WORLDWIDE
NETWORK SERVICES, INTERNATIONAL, FZCO,**

Plaintiffs – Appellees/Cross Appellants,

v.

DYNCORP INTERNATIONAL, LLC,

Defendant – Appellant/Cross Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT ALEXANDRIA**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

**Charles P. Roberts III
CONSTAGY, BROOKS & SMITH LLP
100 North Cherry Street, Suite 300
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101
(336) 721-6852**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Robin S. Conrad
Shane B. Kawka
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. There Is No Principled Basis Not To Apply Hill To Cases Arising Under 42 U.S.C. § 1981	6
B. The Failure To Establish Clear Legal Standards For Business Decisions Challenged Under 42 U.S.C. § 1981 Will Expose Small And Large Businesses To Costly Litigation And Large Damage Verdicts, Create A Disincentive To Contract With Minority Businesses, And Perpetuate Unproductive Business Relationships.....	12
1. Section 1981 Cases Challenging Business Decisions Are Unique	12
2. Strict Limitations Are Required In § 1981 Business Cases	16
C. The Punitive Damage Award Is Unwarranted And Unconstitutionally Excessive	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	18
<i>Bains LLC v. Arco Products Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13, 21
<i>Brewer v. Board of Trustees of Univ. of Il.</i> , 479 F.3d 908 (7th Cir 2007).....	10
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	18
<i>Cerqueira v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 520 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Eiland v. Trinity Hosp.</i> , 150 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>English v. Colorado Dept. of Corrections</i> , 248 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Honda Motor Co., Ltd. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	18
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Services, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass’n.</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	18

Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip,
499 U.S. 1 (1991) 19

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.,
530 U.S. 133 (2000) 6, 7

Stacey v. Allied Stores Corp.,
768 F.2d 402 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 15

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003) 18, 19, 20

*Village of Arlington Heights v.
Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.*,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 13

Wascura v. City of South Miami,
257 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2001) 8

Yates v. Rexton, Inc.,
267 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2001) 15

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1981 *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(b)(1) 19

42 U.S.C. § 1983 8

49 U.S.C. § 44902(b) 9

REGULATION

14 C.F.R. § 91.3(a) 9
